in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantor(s) that the immovable property/ies mortgaged to 

the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” basis, “as 

is what is” and “whatever there is” condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization 

of a sum of Rs.73836642.08  (Rupees Seven Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Thirty Six Thousand Six Hundred 

Forty Two and Paise Eight only) as on 01-01-2025 with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon in 

the account/s of M/s Guru Chaitanya Charitable Trust with Perumbavoor Branch of the Bank, subject to the 

following terms and conditions: - 

Item No.1

[...]

No.1252/2014 dated 11.07.2014 of Kothamangalam SRO bounded on 

Northby Property of Padinjattil, South by Property of Kattarkudy, East by 

Remaining property of Guruchaithanya Charitable Trust and Westby 

Property of Padinjattil and Road. 

Nature of possession Symbolic Possession 

Reserve Price Rs. 1,24,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Twenty Four Lakhs Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.12,40,000 (Rupees Twelve Lakh Forty Thousand Only) 

Item No.2 

Mode of submission of EMD/ 

Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way of 

Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised Officer, The South

[...]

under Sale deed No.34/2014 dated 04.01.2014 of Kothamangalam SRO 

bounded on North by Property of Padinjattil, South by Property of 

Kattarkudy, East by Mangulam Estate and West by Remaining property of 

Guruchaithanya Charitable Trust 

Nature of possession Symbolic Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.4,04,00,000 (Rupees Four Crore and Four Lakhs Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs. 40,40,000 (Rupees Forty Lakhs and Forty Thousand Only) 

Mode of submission of EMD/ 

Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way of 

Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised Officer, The South 

Indian Bank Ltd” payable at Ernakulam or through RTGS to Account No

[...]

by Property of Shaji Medayil, South by Property of SNDP, East by Property 

of SNDP and West by PWD Road. 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs. 1,36.08,000.00 (Rupees One Crore Thirty Six Lakhs Eight Thousand 

Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs. 13,60,800.00 (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred 

Only) 

Mode of submission of EMD/ 

Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way of 

Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised Officer, The South 

Indian Bank Ltd” payable at Ernakulam or through RTGS to Account No